
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1B, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2019 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 
2019. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169 
 

3. INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 2 (Pages 7 - 78) 
 

To present performance management information on the Council’s Corporate Plan 
for 2018/22 and progress updates for current projects. 
 
Executive Councillors: J A Gray and D M Tysoe. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge / C Edwards - (01480) 388065 / 388822 
 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 79 
- 104) 

 
To note the Treasury Management performance for the first 6 months of 2019/20 
and recommend the report to Council for consideration. 
 
 Executive Councillor: J A Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards / S Martin - (01480) 388822 / 388107 

 



5. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 105 - 108) 
 

To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint 
Group held on 11th October 2019. 
 
Executive Councillor: J M Palmer. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01480) 388007 
 

20 day of November 2019 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
01480 388169 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 24 October 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller and J M Palmer. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors J A Gray and D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D Keane and J Neish. 
 
 

35 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 19th September and 8th October 2019 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

37 ENGLAND'S ECONOMIC HEARTLANDS - OUTLINE TRANSPORT 
STRATEGY : FRAMEWORK FOR ENGAGEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Planning Services Manager 
– Growth (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided an 
outline of England’s Economic Heartland’s Outline Transport Strategy: 
Framework for Engagement which included its aims and objectives and a draft 
consultation response on issues that affect the Huntingdonshire District Area, its 
corporate priorities and objectives. 
 
Following a brief introduction by the Deputy Executive Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development and in noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that delegated authority to submit the Council’s final consultation 
comments on England’s Economic Heartlands Outline Transport Strategy: 
Framework for Engagement be given to the Planning Service Manager – 
Growth, in consultation with the Executive Leader and Deputy Executive 
Leader. 

 
38 FINAL REPORT OF THE ACCELERATING THE DELIVERY OF 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 
(Councillor S J Corney was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 

Page 3 of 108

Agenda Item 1



 

The Cabinet considered the final report of the Task and Finish Group appointed 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth) on Accelerating 
the Delivery of Affordable Housing (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Councillor S J Corney, Lead Member of the Task and Finish Group advised that 
the proposed recommendations intended to generate more awareness of the 
work already undertaken by the Council in the delivery of affordable housing 
rather than the acceleration of it. In discussing the fourth recommendation, it was 
agreed that this should not be endorsed in light of the fact that statistics on 
homelessness and the number of affordable homes completed were already sent 
to Members.  
 
Having thanked the Task and Finish Group for their report, the Executive 
Councillor for Housing, Planning and Economic Development commented upon 
the omission of his involvement in the study which might have resulted in slightly 
different outcomes. Nevertheless, Councillor Fuller expressed his support for the 
first three recommendations proposed. 
 
In concurring with the view that Housing Associations needed to be more 
proactive in their approaches to delivering affordable housing, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that, whilst recognising the importance of Rural Exception sites in 
providing affordable housing to areas that need them, the Council 
should not be reliant on them in order to accelerate and increase the 
delivery of affordable housing; 

 
(b) that the Council should continue to support Rural Exception Sites 

and promote the opportunities they will bring in providing affordable 
housing to rural areas; and 

 
(c) that the Council should continue to review and, if practicable, pursue 

the opportunities that partnership working with Housing Associations 
offer in accelerating the development of affordable housing. In 
particular, the Council should continue to encourage and support 
Housing Associations in securing sites in their own right resulting in 
less reliance on developers. 

 
39 LIFELONG HEALTH TASK AND FINISH GROUP - PART ONE FINAL 

REPORT  
 
(Councillor Mrs S Smith was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
A report by the Task and Finish Group appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Customers and Partnerships) was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to consider the initial findings of the study into 
Lifelong Health. 
 
In introducing the report, Councillor Mrs S Smith, Member of the Task and Finish 
Group, drew attention to the aims of the review and apprised the Cabinet with the 
outcome of site visits undertaken at Little Paxton and Yaxley Parish Councils. 

Page 4 of 108



 

She then went on to outline that a future area for examination would be to 
investigate the fear of benefit claimants at losing income if they were to adopt 
healthier and active lifestyles. 
 
In response to questions raised by the Executive Leader querying whether there 
would be any slippages in the proposed timetable of activities outlined in 
paragraph 6.3, it was agreed that the scope of further work undertaken by the 
Task and Finish Group should be reviewed and refined at its next meeting. 
 
In recognising the work undertaken at Little Paxton Parish Council, comment was 
made by the Executive Councillor for Partnerships and Wellbeing that the 
success of initiatives in local areas were dependent on the enthusiasm and 
dedication of volunteers which would be difficult to achieve across the District. It 
was also confirmed that the Head of Leisure and Health had been invited to 
attend and contribute at Task and Finish Group meetings.  
 
Having agreed to minor changes to the wording of the third recommendation, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) to produce and distribute an electronic guide for Parish Councils in 
order to encourage them to install their own health and sport 
facilities; 

 
(b) to include on the agenda of the next Parish Conference a section 

which highlights the experiences of Little Paxton and Yaxley; 
 
(c) that the Leisure and Health Service should continue to regularly 

liaise with Parish Councils and Community Groups, in order to 
establish what events are taking place and attend them to promote 
the Council’s health and well-being offer; and 

 
(d) to support the continuation of the Task and Finish Group and note 

the timetable contained in paragraph 6.3 of the report now submitted 
on the understanding that the scope of further work is reviewed and 
refined at its next meeting. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 5 of 108



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Integrated Performance Report, 2019/20 Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet, 28 November 2019 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Jonathan Gray, Executive Councillor for 

Resources 
Councillor Darren Tysoe, Executive Councillor for 
Digital and Customer 

Report by: Business Intelligence and Performance Manager and 
Finance Manager 

 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions and 
Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1 
July to 30 September 2019 and on current projects being undertaken. Scheduled 
performance clinics focus on delivering continuous improvements in all services. 
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2019/20, as approved by Council on 24 July 2019. 
 
The report also incorporates Financial Performance Monitoring Suite information 
setting out the financial position at 30 September 2019. It provides outturn figures 
for revenue and the capital programme. Headlines are: 
 
Revenue – the forecast outturn shows underspend of £0.328m 
 
Capital programme – the forecast outturn shows a net overspend of £0.668m 
 
An update on the Commercial Investment Strategy includes details of investments 
to date and the level of returns these are expected to generate, with information on 
potential investment opportunities reviewed in Quarter 2 attached at Appendix E. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the Key 
Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance at 
the end of September, as detailed in Appendices D, and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 

 

Page 7 of 108

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present details of delivery of the Corporate Plan 

2018/22, and project delivery, in the context of the Council’s financial performance. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan is currently being refreshed and once adopted will set 

out what the Council aims to achieve in addition to its core statutory services. The 
information in the summary at Appendix A relates to Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators and the performance report at Appendix B details all results at the end of 
September. 

 

2.2 As recommended by the Project Management Select Committee, updates for projects 
based on latest approved end dates are included at Appendix C. Across all programmes 

there are currently 28 projects which are open, pending approval or pending closure, 
and one project logged which has recently closed. 

 
2.3 This report also incorporates financial performance to the end of June. This 

performance was as shown in sections 4-6 below, with further details listed in 
Appendix D. Commercial investment propositions reviewed are at Appendix E. 

 
3. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
3.1 Members of the Overview and Scrutiny (Performance and Growth) Panel have an 

important role in the Council’s Performance Management Framework and a process of 
regular review of performance data has been established. The focus is on the strategic 
priorities and associated objectives to enable Scrutiny to maintain a strategic overview. 
Their comments on performance in Quarter 2 will be inserted in section 7 following 
their meeting on 5 November 2019. 

 
3.2 Progress against Corporate Plan objectives is reported quarterly. The report at 

Appendix B includes details of all Key Actions and Corporate Indicators at the end of 
Quarter 1. Appendix C provides information about projects,
[...]
ickness has continued to fall and is on track to come in under the 9 
days per FTE target for the first time since 2013/14. 

 
3.6 The status of corporate projects at the end of September is shown in the following 

table: 
 

Corporate project status Number Percentage 
Green (progress on track) 7 41% 

Amber (progress behind schedule, project may be 
recoverable) 

7 41% 

Red (significantly behind schedule, serious 
risks/issues) 

3 18% 

Pending closure 2  

Closed (completed) 7  

 
The business case for two further projects have not yet been approved. 
 
There are seven projects showing as Amber, usually as a result of slippage in the 
project, even when reported against revised dates. Of the projects currently in the 
delivery stage, three were Red at the end of Quarter 2; all of which were shared 
service projects. 
 
The Project Management Governance Board has held one-to-one meetings with 
project managers which have identified that unrealistic timeframes have been a 
common theme for amber/red flags, as well as a lack of up to date governance 
documentation. The reasons for not meeting original target dates for projects were 
recently explored at a joint session with all project managers and included discussions 
on Project Initiation Documents (PID) and Business Cases where initial dates are set. 
 
Governance arrangements are being reviewed, including the roles of Project Sponsors 
and Project Boards, to help ensure that projects run successfully to time and to budget. 
Lessons learned captured through closedown reports are also being shared with all 
project managers. Details of all projects can be found in Appendix C. 

 
4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
4.1 Financial Performance Headlines 
 

The Management Accounts include the forecast outturn position for the current 
financial year and the impact of variations will be incorporated within the MTFS. 
Revenue statements show gross expenditure by service and where some costs are 
funded by reserves this i
[...]
ion 22. After 

confirming it was not linked to the previous missing data, the Chief Operating Officer 
stated that he will obtain information to clarify the position on this Key Action. 

 
7.7 Councillor Chapman raised questioned why project deadline dates are not constantly 

reviewed. It was explained that in the past the Project Governance Board established a 
fixed completion date for each project and monitored it at the end of the year. It is 
anticipated that moving forward the Council will constantly review project deadline 
dates. 

 
7.8 A query was raised as to why £210k was drawn from reserves for Operations. It was 

explained that the funds were for projects and that it had always been the intention to 
draw it from reserves for this purpose. It was emphasised that this sum was not being 
used to support the budget of the service. The Finance Manager added that this would 
have been agreed when setting the 2019/20 budget. The Panel requested that the 
commentary on this could be made clearer.  

 
7.9 A observation was made by Councillor Chapman that the Council appeared to expect 

that the standard of street cleansing be maintained despite reducing the number of 
litter bins. 

 
7.10 In response to a query as to why the Alms Close Development is proceeding despite 

the cost, the Executive Councillor for Resources stated that the project has been 
reviewed and the decision has been taken to proceed because it will have a positive 
revenue impact and create employment opportunities.   

 
7.11 In light of the capital budget for the One Leisure St Ives Outdoor Fitness Offering 

doubling from the original £250k estimate, the question was raised whether the 

Page 19 of 108



 

scheme should proceed. The Executive Councillor for Resources stated that it is 
disappointing that the estimate has doubled; however the outturn is projected to be 
greater than if the Council decided to refurbish the squash courts. It was confirmed that 
the project will be reassessed by Officers in December 2019. 

 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Activities and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 
8.2 The Cabinet is also invited to consider and comment on financial performance at the 

end of September, as detailed in section 4 and in Appendix D, and the register of 
reviews of Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at Appendix E. 

 
9. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Performance Summary, Quarter 2, 2019/20 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report, Quarter 2, 2019/20 
Appendix C – Project Performance, September 2019 
Appendix D – Financial Performance Monitoring Suite (FPMS) including: 

Annex A – Revenue Provisional Outturn and Service Commentary, September 2019 
Annex B – Capital Programme Provisional Outturn, September 2019 
Annex C – Capital Programme Funding 2019/20 
Annex D – Financial Dashboard, September 2019 

Appendix E – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions, Quarter 2, 2019/20 
 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence & Performance Manager  (01480) 388065 

 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
John Taylor, Chief Operating Officer  (01480) 388119 

 
Financial Performance (Appendices D and E) 
Claire Edwards, Finance Manager  (01480) 388822 

Page 20 of 108



Appendix A 
 
 

Performance Summary Quarter 2, 2019/20 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communities to get involved with local decision making 
 

   
 

Highlights include the One Leisure Active Lifestyles team working with over 50 partners to 
deliver physical activity programmes that encourage residents to be more active, more often. 
 

Place 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to wor
[...]
ll concerns raised on legal and lease title 

and building condition are satisfied. If any significant concerns are unsatisfied, these 

can either be negotiated on price or withdraw from the purchase. 

 

Reviews Undertaken   July – September 2019 (Q2) 

Over the above period, 38 properties in total were considered, 36 propositions were 

reviewed up to stage 1, two were considered to Stage 2 these were discounted as 

either poor properties, short leases income or overpriced. By property type, the 

investments considered in Q2 are as follows: 

 

Offices 2 Development Sites 12 

Retail 3 Industrial/warehouse 10 

Car showrooms 6 Other (residential/leisure etc) 5 

 

Page 77 of 108



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
Title: Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review 
 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet – 28th November 2019 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources, Councillor 

J A Gray 
 
Report by:   Finance Manager (Section 151 Officer) 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 

 
 

Executive Summary: 
 

Best practice and prescribed treasury management guidance requires Members 
to be kept up to date in respect of treasury management activity for the first half 
of the year, including investment and borrowing activity and treasury 
performance. 
 
The Council’s 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy was approved by the 
Council on the 27th February 2019 and this report sets out the Treasury 
Performance for period between 1st April 2019 and 30th September 2019. 
 

The main purpose of Treasury Management is to; 
 

 Ensure the Council has sufficient cash to meet its day to day obligations. 
 

 Borrow when necessary to fund capital expenditure, including borrowing 
in anticipation of need when rates are considered to be low. 

 

 Invest surplus funds in a manner that balances low risk of default by the 
borrower with a fair rate of interest. 

The key market Treasury Management issues throug
[...]
egy (CIS) 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy commenced in 2015/16.  Indicators 
relating to the investments are shown in Appendix A section 3.5. 
 
The returns from the CIS portfolio represent a higher return than those from 
financial institutions and in addition offer a less risky investment as they are 
backed by a physical asset. 
 
These investments generated £2.8m of investment income for the Council in 
2018/19 after taking account of direct costs, representing a rate of return of 
6.1%. The breakdown of the properties portfolio is shown in Table 6 and the 
proportion of the investment income in relation to gross service expenditure, in 
Table 7 of Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to 
 
• Note the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of 
 2019/20 and to recommend the report to Council for consideration. 
 

Page 80 of 108



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Council’s 

treasury management activity for the first 6 months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is regarded as best practice and prescribed treasury management 

practice, that Members are kept up to date with treasury management 
activity.  

 
2.2 The Council approved the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy at its 

meeting on 27th February 2019. 
 
2.3 All treasury management activity undertaken during the first half of 

2019/20 complied with the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant 
legislative provisions. 

 
2.4 The investment strategy is to invest any surplus funds in a manner that 

balances low risk of default by the borrower with a fair rate of interest. 
The Council’s borrowing strategy permits borrowing for cash flow 
purposes and funding current and future capital expenditure over 
whatever periods are in the Council’s best interests. 

 
3. ANALYSIS 
 
 Economic Review 
 
3.1 An economic review of the year has been provided by our Treasury 

Management advisors, Arlingclose and is attached with an analysis of 
the local context implications in Appendix A section 2.0. The main 
relevance to the Council is 

 Economic growth still remains very low and the quarterly National 
Accounts for Q2 GDP confirmed the UK economy contracted by 
0.2%. 

 Real wage growth improved by 1.9% excluding the bonuses and 
2.1% if bonuses were included. Employment growth has been 
softening and rose just by 31,000 in the three month to July. 

 Inflation fell to 1.7% year/year in August. This was below the Bank 
of England forecast. 

 The bank rate was kept at 0.75%.  As a consequence the 
Council’s borrowing costs will remain low but the opportunities to 
make significant returns on financial investments remain limited 
but improving. 

 Politics both at home abroad were still a big driver of financial 
markets over the last quarter. 

  
 Performance of Council Funds 
 
3.2 The treasury management transactions undertaken during the first 6 

months of 2019/20 financial year and the details of the investments and 

Page 81 of 108



loans held as at 30th September 2019 are shown in detail in Appendix A 
section 3.0 to 3.2. 

 
 Risk Management 
 
3.3 The Council’s primary objectives for the management of its investment 

are to give priority to the security and liquidity (how quickly cash can be 
accessed) of its funds before seeking the best rate of return. For more 
details see Appendix A section 3.3. 

 
 Readiness for Brexit 
 
3.4 The scheduled date for the UK to leave the EU is now 31st October 2019 

and there remains little political clarity as to whether a deal will be agreed 
by this date. The step being taking by this Council to ensure money 
invested in Money Market Funds are secure is stated in Appendix A 
section 3.4. 

 
 Non Treasury Investments 
 
3.5 The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised Treasury Management 

Code now covers all the financial assets of t
[...]
ts 
Bonds issued by the Government. 
 
LIBOR 
London Interbank Offered Rate is the rate at which banks are willing to lend to 
each other.  
 
LIBID 
London Interbank Bid Rate is the rate at which a bank is willing to borrow from 
other banks. 
 
Liquidity 
The degree to which an asset can be bought or sold quickly.  
 
LVNAV Money Market Fund 
Low volatility net asset value. The fund will have at least 10% of its assets 
maturing on a daily basis and at least 30% of assets maturing on a weekly 
basis. 
 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
An amount set aside to repay debt. 
 
Money Market Funds 
An open ended mutual fund that invests in short-term debt securities. A deposit 
will earn a rate of interest, whilst maintaining the net asset value of the 
investment. Deposits are generally available for withdrawal on the day. 
 
Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) 
The PWLB is an agency of the Treasury, it lends to public bodies at fixed rates 
for periods up to 50 years. Interest rates are determined by gilt yields. 
 
Transactional Banking 
Use of a bank for day to day banking requirement, e.g. provision of current 
accounts, deposit accounts and on-line banking. 
 

Page 104 of 108



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT 
GROUP held in the Wren Room, Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park, Brampton Road, Huntingdon, PE29 6DB on Friday, 11 October 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R J West – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs A Costello, J M Palmer and Mrs S R Wilson. 
 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor R J West be elected Chairman of the Hinchingbrooke 

Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor R J West in the Chair. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

3 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Minute 
No. 19/6 by virtue of her membership of Godmanchester Town Council. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that District Councillor J M Palmer be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 

 
5 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP  

 
The membership of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for 2019/20 
was noted as follows: 
 

(a) Cambridgeshire County Council (appointment until 2021) 
 
Councillor Mrs A Costello. 
 

(b) Huntingdonshire District Council 
 
Councillors J M Palmer, T D Sanderson, R J West and Mrs S R Wilson. 

 

Page 105 of 108

Agenda Item 5



 

6 SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT  
 
The Group received and noted the contents of the Senior Ranger’s report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on park activities for the period 
March - September 2019. In doing so, comment was made as follows: 
 
Staffing 
 
Members were informed of the challenges with staffing at the Country Park which 
included the long term absence of a member of staff at the nursery and the 
unusually high turnover of staff in the café. The Countryside Services Manager 
explained the issues experienced with younger staff at the café and the need to 
incentivise them more to proactively fulfil their roles.  
 
Volunteers 
 
Having been encouraged to note the success of the Summer Volunteer Thank 
You evening, the Senior Ranger reported that the Green Team voluntary 
disabled group were due to return to the Park in October 2019. It was not yet 
known how much time the team would be able to devote owing to a shift towards 
a more educational approach to their work. 
 
Park Management 
 
The Group were encouraged to note the range of work undertaken at the site 
over the summer months which included the installation of new bins which had 
been funded via a grant by Park Run, bench maintenance, repainting and re-
staining park signage and cutting back overgrown vegetation from paths and 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Civic Suite 0.1B, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 28 November 
2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor G J Bull – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, R Fuller, J A Gray and 
J M Palmer. 
 

APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor D M Tysoe. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J Neish. 
 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

41 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

42 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 2019/20 - QUARTER 2  
 
With the aid of a report by the Business Intelligence & Performance Manager and 
Finance Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet 
were presented with details of the delivery of the Key Actions and Corporate 
Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22. The report also 
incorporated progress on the current projects being undertaken at the Council 
and financial performance information at the end of September 2019. 
 
The Chief Operating Officer delivered an update on the background to the report, 
drawing attention to the performance levels achieved during quarter two. In 
noting the number of corporate projects currently RAG’d as red, an explanation 
was delivered on actions undertaken by the Project Management Governance 
Board and the finding that unrealistic timeframes had been set together with a 
lack of up to date governance documentation. The Cabinet were informed that 
steps were being taken to address these matters which included the arrival of the 
Programme Delivery Manager in the New Year. 
 
The Executive Leader commented upon areas where positive performance levels 
had been achieved, specifically in relation to homelessness, commercial 
properties and community litter pick initiatives. Comment was made that more 
proactive publicity should be undertaken in this respect. 
 
The Finance Manager then went on to explain the financial outturn position at the 
end of quarter 2 where it was noted that an underspend of £0.328m had been 
achieved. In response to questions, the Corporate Director (People) delivered an 



 

explanation of the variances relating to areas within the Operations Service and 
the actions taken to resolve these matters. 
 
Following a brief discussion on the capital budget required for the One Leisure St 
Ives Outdoor Centre redevelopment project, and having considered the 
comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to note the progress made against Key Activities and Corporate 
Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as summarised 
in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted; and 
 

b) to note the Council’s financial performance at the end of September 
2019, as detailed in Appendix D and the register of reviews of 
Commercial Investment Strategy propositions as detailed in Appendix 
E of the report now submitted. 

 
43 TREASURY MANAGEMENT SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Finance Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were updated on the Council’s 
treasury management activity for the first six months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 
 
Best practice and prescribed treasury management guidance required that 
Members were informed in respect of treasury management activity. All treasury 
management activity undertaken during the first half of 2019/20 complied with 
the CIPFA Code of Practice and relevant legislative provisions. 
 
In noting the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 
Growth) and having commended Officers for their hard work and efforts in 
delivering the Commercial Investment Strategy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) to note the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of 
2019/20; and 

 
b) to RECOMMEND the Treasury Management 6-month performance report 

to Council for consideration. 
 

44 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  
 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group on 11th October 2019.  
 

45 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
  



 

 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  

 
46 COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY ASSET  

 
Due to the reasons as contained within the exempt report and an imminent 
decision being required, having obtained the agreement of the Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), an item of business 
was considered under the Special Urgency Provisions - Section 16 of the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules, as contained in the Council’s Constitution, in 
accordance with Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to an exempt report by the Strategic Estates 
Officer & Chief Executive (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the 
Minute Book) outlining latest developments in relation to a site located within 
Godmanchester. 
 
The Cabinet fully debated the matter and were satisfied with responses provided 
by the Managing Director and the Executive Councillor for Resources. 
Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the recommendation contained within the submitted exempt report be 
approved and the Managing Director be authorised, following consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Resources, to agree the 
wording to be included within the final contract. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 


